
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Meeting of the Corporate Committee
Date Tuesday, 25 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Corporate Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Orson (Chair) L. Higgins (Vice-Chair)
R. de Burle P. Cumbers
M. Glancy E. Holmes
E. Hutchison A. Pearson
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Julie Radford
Email jaradford@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 17 September 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held 9th July 2018.

1 - 8

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

9 - 10

4.  BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2019/20
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to consider a 
number of key items which will feed into the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the 2019/20 Budget and Corporate 
Planning process.

11 - 24

5.  BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO JUNE 2018
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to provide 
information on actual expenditure and income incurred compared to 
the latest approved budget for the period 1st April 2018 to 30th June 
2018. The report reflects the new Committee structure and provides 
detail for all Committees.

25 - 40

6.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING APRIL TO 31 AUGUST 
2018
The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report to update the 
Committee on the progress of schemes within the Capital 
Programme to 31st August 2018.

41 - 60



1 Corporate Committee : 090718

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson not present – 
Councillor L. Higgins (Vice Chair) 
in the Chair

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) R. de Burle
P. Cumbers M. Glancy
E. Hutchison B. Rhodes
J. Wyatt J. Illingworth (Substitute)

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Administrative Assistant (JR)

Meeting name Corporate Committee
Date Monday, 9 July 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Corporate Committee : 090718

Minute 
No.

Minute

C1 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Orson, Pearson and Holmes.

C2 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2018 (previously Policy, Finance and 
Administration Committee) were confirmed and authorised to be signed by the vice 
chair.

C3 Declarations of interest
Councillor Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items relating to 
Leicestershire County Council due to his role as a County Councillor.
The Chief Executive declared, on behalf of all Officers present, a personal interest 
regarding agenda item 5. Workforce Strategy re staff car parking.

C4 Annual Staff Review
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to brief members on the 
current staffing structure as at 1 April 2018 and to provide information on changes 
to the structure since April 2017.
A number of reviews had taken place in the 2017/18 financial year and changes 
made to the establishment under delegated authority by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Senior Management Team.

A member requested that officer’s contact numbers be updated and that the “Meet 
the Services” booklet also updated with current contact information. 

A member proposed that an event be arranged for Councillors to meet new key 
officers as there had been many staff changes this yea
[...]
arrative Statements in future years.

Councillor Rhodes moved the recommendations and Councillor de Burle seconded.

All members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that:
1) the Statement of Accounts Subject to Audit for 2017-18 as attached at Appendix 

A be noted;
2) the Narrative Statement as attached at Appendix B be noted

C9 Items for Approval Under Financial Procedure Rules
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to submit requests for 
approval of this Committee under Financial Procedure Rules and to provide 
information on amounts approved under delegated powers and to report the impact 
of these on the Council’s reserves. 
It was highlighted that details of the requests in excess of £10k could be found in 
Appendix A.

Councillor de Burle moved the recommendation and Councillor Glancy seconded.

All members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that the virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.1.1 
refers) be noted.

C10 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Activities and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2017-18
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide a summary of the 
Treasury activities in 2017-18. The report also covered the actual position on the 

Page 5



6 Corporate Committee : 090718

Prudential Indicators in accordance with the Prudential Code. Members were 
advised that it is a requirement for Treasury Management reports to be scrutinised 
prior to being submitted to Full Council for approval. Previously this was undertaken 
by the Budget & Strategic Planning Working Group. Under the new governance 
arrangements this responsibility has passed to the Corporate Committee.

It was proposed that a further recommendation be added to thank Councillor de 
Burle for his scrutiny work on Treasury Management through BSPWG. The 
Corporate Director welcomed Councillor de Burle to continue his work and invited 
him to contact herself or the Corporate Services Manager if there was anything he 
wished to di
[...]
and activities this committee is responsible for. A number of 
the indicators are new so comparative data is not available at this time but in the 
future comparisons will be made as more data is captured and performance can 
then be reviewed against priorities.

Members were advised of key areas in the report and the full suite of performance 
data was highlighted at Appendix A. A member commented on the data at OG4 
regarding the 1.4 days sickness per FTE employee which is very good for the 
quarter. Council Tax collection efficiency was also mentioned as this is slightly 
better than the average collection profile over the last 7 years and contributes to the 
overall assessment for the Council’s financial sustainability.

Councillor Higgins moved the recommendations and Councillor de Burle seconded.

All members were unanimously in favour. 

RESOLVED that:
1) the contents of the report be noted.
2) the performance information for 2017/18 in the Performance Dashboard be 

used to help inform the Committee and assist Members and Officers with 
regard to the information of policy and oversight of the Corporate Services 
function of the Council be approved.

Page 7



8 Corporate Committee : 090718

C12 Leicestershire ICT Partnership Digital Strategy
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report to introduce and seek approval of 
the Leicestershire ICT Partnership Digital Strategy. He advised that this report was 
a follow up from last year and it gave an update of the work undertaken by MBC 
and the partner authorities to produce the strategy. 

Councillor de Burle moved the recommendation and Councillor Glancy seconded.

All members were unanimously in favour.

RESOLVED that the Leicestershire ICT Partnership Digital Strategy at Appendix 1 
be approved and adopted by Melton Borough Council.

C13 Urgent Business
Strategic Growth Plan
The vice chair advised that he wished to give his thanks to members for their 
support, which had been recently received, for the Stra
[...]
e Council and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered or being considered at the meeting, if the interest 
is not already registered, you must disclose the interest to the meeting.  You must not 
participate in the discussion or the vote and you must leave the room.

You may not attend a meeting or stay in the room as either an Observer Councillor or *Ward 
Councillor or as a member of the public if you have a pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary 
interest*.  

BIAS 
If you have been involved in an issue in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are 
likely to perceive you to be biased in your judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 13(2) and 13(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10

CORPORATE COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2019/20

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider a number of key items which will feed into the Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the 2019/20 budget and corporate planning preparation 
process.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:-

2.1 Committee approve the proposed corporate planning and budget framework 
timetable for 2018/19, in respect of the 2019/20 financial year, set out at Appendix A.

2.2 No inflation be provided for in the 2019/20 budget at service budget level, other than 
fees and charges which has been provided for at the rate of 2.5%, unless adjusted 
for known cost increases by budget holders and 2% for pay.

2.3 Council retains its objective of setting a balanced budget for the life of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

2.4 That the level of working balance for General Expenses, taking into account the 
revised calculations set out in Appendix B, is maintained at £640k. 

2.5 The existing target levels of working balance be retained for special expenses 
(Melton Mowbray) at £50,000 and the Housing Reserve Account (HRA) at £750,000.

2.6 The Senior Management Team continue to determine the relative priority growth 
and savings options for members guidance to consider and allocate funding based 
on priorities set out in the corporate delivery plan.

2.7 The key dates for the budget process be noted.

2.8 That Members note the exercise of the Chief Executives delegated authority in 
consultation with the Leader using urgency powers by reason of limitation of time 
as set out in para 3.5 to become a business rate pilot as part of the Leicestershire 
business rates pool. 

3.0 KEY ISSUES

Background

3.1 An updated timetable in respect of 2019/20 for the corporate planning and budget 
framework process is attached as Appendix A. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 10

Local Government Finance Settlement

3.2 The finance settlement sets out the centrally allocated resources for all councils which are 
allocated within the context of the spending review. A Settlement Funding Assessment is 
awarded which consists of a Revenue Support Grant (fixed grant) and a Baseline Funding 
Level which is used to calculate the level of business rates that can be retained from that 
estimated to be collected locally. Figures were announced for the period 2016/17 to 
2019/20 when the last finance settlement was co
[...]
c in terms of the reductions to net expenditure that could arise from the projects it 
contains as well as the ability to resource and deliver the projects on time. Further work 
has been undertaken based on the outturn for 2017/18 and any other known changes 
which has identified a more healthy balance, however there are still some areas of risk 
from the funding review due in 2020/21 and the agreement that has yet to be reached with 
LCC regarding the funding for the road. In addition at this stage, as set out elsewhere on 
this agenda, the current financial year is proving particularly challenging and some of the 
pressures that are ongoing will influence future years projections. The MTFS will be 
developed as part of the budget setting process and presented with the budget to council 
in February 2019.

Page 12



Page 3 of 10

3.5 Business Rate Retention  

The government’s intention is to move to 75% business rate retention in 2020/21 as part 
of the significant reforms to the local government finance system, including an updated, 
more robust and transparent distribution methodology to set baseline funding levels, and 
resetting the business rates baseline. Prior to these reforms in 2020/21, the Government 
seems committed to testing aspects of the new system through the use of Business Rate 
Retention Pilots.

A number of 100% business rates pilots were agreed in both 2017/18 and 2018/19 of 
which a bid to establish a Leicestershire Business Rates Pool last year was unsuccessful. 
The government have announced a further round of pilot’s bids that can be made for 
2019/20 of which another joint bid is being discussed across the county for which Melton 
has confirmed its participation with the Chief Executive exercising his delegated authority 
in consultation with the Leader. A verbal update at the meeting will be provided as the 
submission is due on the 25th September. However, there have been some changes made 
for 2019/20 regarding the key features of an
[...]
hnical consultation paper indicates 
that there will be no changes to these limits.

Negative Revenue Support Grant

An element of funding which also needs to be addressed by government is the impact of 
negative RSG in 2019/20 which for Melton is £169k resulting in a £84k loss in funding as 
outlined in table 3.2 above. This relates to a downward adjustment to the local authorities 
business rates top-up or tariff. This has occurred due to the changes in the distribution 
methodology adopted in the 2016/17 settlement. The Government have explored a 
number of possible options for addressing this issue of which their preferred method is to 
balance this up through a direct elimination via business rates receipts as a one-off 
adjustment for which the Government will fund through their share of the national business 
rates income.  Therefore, this may result in some additional one-off grant income for 
Melton in 2019/20. 

3.8 2019/20

The MTFS for 2019/20 will be refined and updated as the budget process develops. The 
impact of the technical consultation paper will be incorporated with the final settlement not 
due until December 2018 which is late in the process. 
 
Inflation Forecast

3.9 The Government’s target for inflation is 2% CPI (Consumer Prices Index) of which it is 
currently running at 2.4%. Their inflation forecast is expecting inflation to remain above the 
2% target for the next 3 years with it dropping to 2% by 2021. 

3.10 Pay increases have remained low over previous years with the chancellor’s placing an 
annual 1% cap on public sector pay rises. However, from 2018/19 this has been lifted to 
2% from 2018/19 coupled with an increase in national living wage level which led to an 
overall increase of 2.707% on the national pay bill. With regard to pay costs for 2019/20 
there will be another 2% headline increase with a higher percentage for some of the lower 
points as Local Government Employers respond to the increase to the national living 
wage.
[...]
ific (i.e. “earmarked”) 
funds.  A clear protocol (covering purposes, utilisation, management, and review) exists 
for each reserve held in line with the guidance. The level of working balance an authority 
agrees is an individual matter for them based on their own unique circumstances, risk 
profile and risk appetite. It is not appropriate to compare/benchmark against other 
authorities in order to assess an appropriate level.

3.14 The current projection for the level of working balances is set out in the following table.  
Where the actual balances at the year-end for general and special expenses have differed 
from the target level the balance has been restored either by taking from or adding to the 
general reserves. This does not take any account of predicted year end over/underspends 
that have not been formalised though supplementary estimate requests. Budgets are 
closely monitored throughout the year and spend is proactively managed with every effort 
made to manage costs within budget. 

General 
Fund 

General 
Expenses

£

General 
Fund

Special 
Expenses

£

Housing
Revenue
Account

£

1 April 2018 640,000 50,000 1,438,359
Budgeted Increase/reduction (-) 2018/19 0 0 (488,390)

Estimated Balance 31 March 2019 £640,000 £50,000 £949,969

Page 16



Page 7 of 10

3.15 The target working balance for general expenses was reduced in 2016/17 to its current 
level of £640k.  The calculation has been updated for any changes in assumptions and is 
set out in Appendix B.  It can be seen that the revised figures produce a mid-point of 
£525k.  Given the previous year was above the current mid-point level and with the 
continued financial uncertainty as this point it is proposed to retain the working balance at 
its current level. 

3.16 The Council has developed its budget strategy in light of the review of the Councils 
Budget Management Strategy to aim for a balanced budget over the life of the MTFS. It 
may be more sustainable to utilise appropriate reserves to 
[...]
become tighter, flexibility to accommodate the 
unexpected recedes and mandatory demand-led items represent 
unavoidable expenditure which will always require financing. 
Procedures for allowing supplementary estimates will influence the 
need for balances

Up to 430 Up to 380

Emergency Expenditure
One example of unpredictable expenditure is the cost of 
emergencies, which by their nature are unforeseen and any 
uninsured costs must be financed.  A Government scheme may 
partially protect from the huge costs of such events but significant 
costs will still have to be covered from reserves or balances.

Up to 100 Up to 100

Management of Change
Local authorities need to have available resources to manage 
change (redundancy and retraining) and take advantage of 
investment opportunities which will produce future savings.  The 
lack of such resources could stifle effective management.

Up to 40 Up to 60

Localisation of Business Rates
Potential for loss of business rates up to a pre-determined safety 
net of 7.5% 

Up to 90 Up to 100

Overall Range

Midpoint

Up to 1390

695

Up to 1050

525

Page 23



Page 24



1

CORPORATE COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES

BUDGET MONITORING APRIL TO JUNE 2018

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide information on actual expenditure and income incurred compared to the 
latest approved budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018. The report reflects 
the new Committee structure with expenditure and income by Place, People and 
Corporate.  The report provides detail for all Committee’s including those  items 
approved under delegated authority that are required to be reported to committee and 
a summary position on reserves and balances resulting from these approvals.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the financial position for all services to 30 June 2018 and 
year end forecast be noted.

2.2 That members approve the use of Corporate Priorities Reserve to fund the 
Supplementary Estimates totalling £80k previously agreed as outlined in para 
3.5

2.3 That Members note the delegation exercised by the Chief Executive and that 
estimated to be used from the Corporate Priorities Reserve to fund costs 
associated with agreed restructures as outlined in para 3.5 

2.4 That Members approve the use of £5,000 from the Parkside budget to undertake 
a space planning exercise of the building to support the council’s asset 
maximisation ambitions.

2.5 The virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.8 refers) be noted.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 As part of the Council’s budget monitoring procedures all budget holders are asked on 
a quarterly basis to provide details of service and financial performance. Copies of the 
budget holders' returns are available for further information.

Overall Position   

3.2 A summary of income and expenditure are attached at Appendix A for General Fund 
Services.  This information has previously been circulated to Members as part of the 
Members' Newsletter.

3.3 A summary of the income and expenditure for this Committee’s services compared to 
the approved budget at June 2018 is as follows:

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

Approved April- June April- June Variance Year End Year End
Budget Budget Net Expenditure Underspend (-) Forecast Variance

at June '18
              £               £               £               £ £ £ £

GENERAL EXPENSES
1 Place 3,521,410 3,620,260 901,829 416,016 -485,813 3,762,350 142,090
2 People 1,627,190 1,733,720 307,887 208,426 -99,462 1,697,966 -35,754
3 Corporate 1,344,970 1,420,620 806,626 837,555 30,929 1,321,370 -99,250
4 Total General Expenses £6,493,570 £6,774,600 £2,016,342 £1,461,996 -£554,346 £6,781,686 £7,086

ALL COMMITTEES
SUMMARY OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

APRIL TO JUNE 2018

Original Budget 
Per Budget 

Book

 

3.4 The above figures shows a forecast overspend against the latest budget for general 
expenses of £7,086 taking in account the assumptions set out below wit
[...]
 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,470,790 1,412,960 0 2,883,750 455,839 0 0 455,839 3,339,589

EXPENDITURE
Contributions to: 
Revenue Accounts 270,210 185,650 4,782 220,080 6,150 686,872 0 0 488,390 488,390 0 0 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 0 1,177,262
Capital Works 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,604,000 1,750,000 0 7,354,000 0 0 413,000 413,000 7,767,000
Capital Works Future Years 250,000 0 0 0 0 250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250,000
Revenue Set-Aside 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pooled 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 520,210 185,650 4,782 220,080 6,150 936,872 0 0 488,390 488,390 5,604,000 1,750,000 2,000 7,356,000 0 0 413,000 413,000 9,194,262

31 March 2019 Balance 911,766 25,864 247,624 0 0 1,185,254 640,000 50,000 1,178,139 1,868,139 996,466 1,691,886 33,000 2,721,352 3,560,417 784,878 823,182 5,168,477 10,943,222

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE SERVICES 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING TO 31 AUGUST 2018

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of schemes within the Capital Programme to 
31st August 2018.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members note the progress made on each capital scheme and that the capital 
programme will be amended as part of the budget setting process as outlined in 
sections 5.3 and 5.4.

2.2 Members approve the Telephony Upgrade business case outlined in Appendix B 
and the authorised funding increased to £58k with the additional cost being met 
from the revenue budget.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 Under the Capital Programme Project Appraisal System, monitoring of actual capital 
expenditure against authorised expenditure is undertaken on a regular basis and reported 
to the Management Team in its capacity as the Council’s Programme Board. Appendix A 
gives details of the spending against budget for all schemes within this Committee

Minutes of the meeting


9 Corporate Committee : 250918

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)

Councillors L. Higgins (Vice-Chair) R. de Burle
P. Cumbers A. Pearson
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Administrative Assistant (JR)

Meeting name Corporate Committee
Date Tuesday, 25 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, LE13 1GH



10 Corporate Committee : 250918

Minute 
No.

Minute

C14 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Glancy and Hutchison.

C15 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2018 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the chair.

C16 Declarations of interest
Councillors Orson, Pearson and Rhodes declared a personal interest in any items 
relating to Leicestershire County Council due to their positions as County 
Councillors.

C17 Budget Framework 2019/20
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report for members to consider 
key items which will feed into the Council’s Medium term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
and the 2019/20 budget and corporate planning preparation process. It was 
highlighted that an invitation had been issued to authorities to bid to be a 75% 
business rates retention pilot in 2019/20 which will be used to shape the new 
scheme. A joint bid to establish a Leicestershire Business Rates Pool has been 
discussed across the County and the Director for Corporate Services confirmed 
that the bid had been submitted for consideration this evening. 
Key features were highlighted as in the report and the risk of being in a less 
favourable position by being in the pilot was mentioned as extremely low. The split 
of potential monies is still being finalised but there is the possibility of approximately 
£300k for Melton, to be spent on housing and business infrastructure and financial 
sustainability.

Members were advised that the MTFS did have a budget gap earlier in the year but 
this has been revised after year end and a more healthy position is envisaged 
primarily due to the waste outcome.
The key proposals affecting MBC from the Technical Consultation on the 2019/20 
Local Government Finance Settlement were highlighted as at 3.7 in the report. The 
MTFS for 2019/20 will be refined and updated throughout the budget process with 
the final settlement not due until December 2018. 

The review of the working balances was highlighted and members were advised 
that the risk model as at appendix B had been updated and it confirmed that the 
current level of £640k for the general Fund working balance is reasonable. There 
are no proposed changes for the Special Expenses and HRA working balances. 
The Director for Corporate Services drew members’ attention to 3.3 of the report 
where the reduction in the Central Government Grant of £661k should read £944k.

A member mentioned if the possible risks of a Brexit deal had been taken into 
account. The Chief Executive advised that the potential impact on the local 



11 Corporate Committee : 250918

economy and council is being considered and any opportunities or risk mitigations 
will be considered when there is greater clarity on the scope and level of any deal 
which is agreed.  

The reduced Cattle Market income was highlighted by a member and queried. The 
Director for Corporate Services advised that an adjustment was made at the year 
end as the net cost is lower than before the new cattle shed but not as positive as 
indicated by Gillstream.
A member requested that the affordable housing figure is to be checked by Officers 
with regard to the Community Infrastructure Levy as it was suggested that the 
figure will taper off to zero from 20%.

The Chair moved the recommendations noting that the wording of 2.5 be amended 
to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) from Housing Reserve Account. Councillor 
Higgins seconded,
All members were unanimously in favour.

Resolved that
1) Committee approved the proposed corporate planning and budget framework 

timetable for 2018/19, in respect of the 2019/20 financial year, set out at 
Appendix A.

2) No inflation be provided for in the 2019/20 budget at service budget level, other 
than fees and charges which has been provided for at the rate of 2.5%, unless 
adjusted for known cost increases by budget holders and 2% for pay be 
approved.

3) Council retains its objective of setting a balanced budget for the life of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

4) The level of working balance for General Expenses, taking into account the 
revised calculations set out in Appendix B, be approved and maintained at 
£640k. 

5) The existing target levels of working balance be retained for special expenses 
(Melton Mowbray) at £50,000 and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at 
£750,000 be approved.

6) The Senior Management Team continue to determine the relative priority 
growth and savings options for members guidance to consider and allocate 
funding based on priorities set out in the corporate delivery plan be approved.

7) The key dates for the budget process be noted.
8) Members noted the exercise of the Chief Executives delegated authority in 

consultation with the Leader using urgency powers by reason of limitation of 
time as set out in para 3.5 to become a business rate pilot as part of the 
Leicestershire Business Rates pool. 

C18 Budget Monitoring April to June 2018
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report that provided information on 
actual expenditure and income incurred compared to the latest approved budget for 
the period 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018. The report reflected the new committee 
structure and provided detail for all items including those approved under delegated 
authority that are required to be reported and a summary position on reserves and 



12 Corporate Committee : 250918

balances resulting from these approvals. It was suggested that the wording to 
recommendation 2.3 to be amended to replace “that” with “the amount”.

The Director for Corporate Services advised that the financial position for the year 
had proved challenging and it had not been possible to meet the additional 
commitment previously approved by members to support the Corporate delivery 
Plan from underspends elsewhere. Also the Corporate Priorities Reserve has been 
utilised to fund one off costs arising from changes to the establishment with regard 
to the Corporate Improvement Team and Payroll. It was advised that there was a 
slight change to the report in that the payroll change whilst needing to draw on the 
reserves did not require delegation of the Chief Executive as this staffing 
implication had been previously reported and approve by Full Council earlier in the 
year. 
 
A member advised caution with regard to the balance of the Corporate Priorities 
Reserve which will fall over the year and that spending should only be approved by 
this Committee.

The key challenges and issues for those variances over £10k were highlighted as 
at 3.6 of the report. The financial impact of these variances and approvals is for an 
estimated overspend on General Expenses of £7k and a balanced budget for 
Special Expenses MM. The HRA is indicating an underspend of £15k based on 
Quarter 1 monitoring. 
A larger print version of Appendix D was circulated at the meeting for members’ 
ease. This showed the effect of the reserves and balances with the key changes 
reported at 3.10. 

The Director for Corporate Services advised that a separate fees and charges 
report would normally come to this committee for approval but with the changes to 
the committee structure for this year there are very few falling within this 
committee’s remit. The fees and charges have all been approved under delegation 
being in line with inflation. The first draft of next year’s budget will be reported to the 
Corporate Committee meeting scheduled for November 2018.

A member mentioned the new waste contract and the need for advertising and 
informing the public as to what is acceptable for recycling. Members were advised 
that contamination is a problem and some measures are being proposed to deal 
with the issue. This will be discussed in more detail at the Place Committee.

The Chief Executive advised members that preparations are being made for the 
2018/19 winter season with regard to council dwellings to ensure that  
plumbing/electrical maintenance has been ongoing in readiness for severe weather 
and to mitigate the impact to residents.

The Chair moved the recommendations noting the amendment to 2.3 and 
Councillor de Burle seconded.
All members were unanimously in favour.



13 Corporate Committee : 250918

Resolved that
1) The financial position for all services to 30 June 2018 and year end forecast be 

noted.
2) Members approved the use of Corporate Priorities Reserve to fund the   

Supplementary Estimates totalling £80k previously agreed as outlined in para 
3.5.

3) Members noted the delegation exercised by the Chief Executive and the 
amount estimated to be used from the Corporate Priorities Reserve to fund 
costs associated with agreed restructures as outlined in para 3.5.

4) Members approved the use of £5,000 from the Parkside budget to undertake a 
space planning exercise of the building to support the council’s asset 
maximisation ambitions.

5) The virements approved under delegated powers (para. 3.8 refers) be noted.

C19 Capital Programme Monitoring April to 31 August 2018
The Director for Corporate Services submitted a report to provide an update to 
members on the progress of schemes within the Capital Programme to 31st August 
2018.
The individual schemes were highlighted as set out in appendix A and the key 
variances were advised. The Northgate Server project is being delayed until the 
next financial year. The Telephony Project business case was submitted to enable 
the project to proceed for which funding has already been set aside. This funding 
will be supplemented by a revenue contribution and the project is in partnership 
with the other LICTP partners.

A member commented that the Wilton Road Public Conveniences works do not 
seem up to standard and would like Officers to check all is in order at this stage of 
the development.
 
The Chair moved the recommendations which were seconded by Councillor 
Higgins.
All members were unanimously in favour.

Resolved that
1) Members noted the progress made on each capital scheme and that the capital 

programme will be amended as part of the budget setting process as outlined 
in sections 5.3 and 5.4.

2) Members approved the Telephony Upgrade business case outlined in Appendix 
B and the authorised funding increased to £58k with the additional cost being 
met from the revenue budget.

The meeting closed at: 7.15 pm
Chair


